## ACT 175

H.B. NO. 2093-84

A Bill for an Act Relating to Abandoned Vehicles.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 290-12, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"[[]\\$290-12[]] Leaving abandoned or derelict vehicles; petty misdemeanor. Whoever intentionally and knowingly leaves an abandoned vehicle, as defined in section 290-1, or a derelict vehicle, as defined in section 290-8, on any roadway, alley, street, way, lane, trail, bridge, or highway or other public property, or on private property without authorization of the owner or occupant, shall be guilty of a petty misdemeanor."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 26, 1984.)